

Sprint Nextel 2001 Emund Halley Drive Reston, Virginia 20191

May 2, 2008

Federal Communications Commission International Bureau Satellite Division 445 12th Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

RE: Surrender/Cancellation of Earth Station Authorizations

Dear Sir or Madam:

Sprint Nextel Corporation, on behalf of its wholly owned subsidiary, Nextel Spectrum Acquisition Corp. (collectively "Sprint Nextel"), hereby requests the cancellation of the following Earth Station authorizations:

Call Sign	FRN	Licensee
E890139	0003768553	Nextel Spectrum Acquisition Corp.
WE22	0003768553	Nextel Spectrum Acquisition Corp.
E920093	0003768553	Nextel Spectrum Acquisition Corp.
E920094	0003768553	Nextel Spectrum Acquisition Corp.
E960592	0003768553	Nextel Spectrum Acquisition Corp.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned at (703) 433-4211.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Robin J. Cohen

Robin J. Cohen Manager, Spectrum Licensing